








FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS 2 fiT3Ea TR

{IMake sure that no one o obstructions in the vicinity
{@ou must first pracdice hovering for flying safety.
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping
the helicopter in mid airin a fired position)
OfEmATnGE S SA D -
ORI FI2E - R TS 5 - E2RITEENE
FE Eﬁﬁ%%”“ﬂli’oﬂ%liuﬁl .

ZiPlease gand appr oximat dy 5m diagonally
behind the helicopter.
CFRBET - Daﬁ?’ﬁﬂ&ﬁfﬁ)ﬁ&}ﬁ

Beginner mayinstdl a training landing gear to
avoid any crash caised by offset effect while landing.

AN SR T LT Y "Fﬁsz%f?éigék + THE RS R
FEILRE SN Tk ERHEY

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE P9 #=flimeE

{When the helicopter begins tolift -off the ground,
slowly reducethe throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practiang this action until yau
control the throttle smodhly.

O T 155 IREET « 118 T EF A T
FiriRiR T B M AT T R R S PR BRI

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIENTEZGHE

1.Raise the throttle stidc slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
left and right, slowly movethe alleron and elevator
sticks in the opposite diredion to fly back to its
original position

1B ia BmFIE R -

ER A=t v e = P R R - = e
2 B B A FEAR 0 S St PO U R -

&CJ\UTIN

{IIfthe nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the thrdtle gick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 5m and contnue practiang.

{DIfthe helicopter flies too far away from you, pleaseland the hdicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue
practicng.

OEEFHMERER - FEEHFIEE R - fREiE il B e Ml ER T A RERERE -
DIENESUREHEGE - BrETERY - IR EFMRIAR BRERE -

2o




STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SAfHE/ERE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Maove the nose of the helicopter to nght aor left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly backto its
original position.

1 BHEHEMPUER -

2 ST S BT 3G - RIS 1EM OIS Bl TS VRS 1R S i D
[FFAE -

STEP 4

After you arefamiliar with all actions from Stepl to3, diaw acdrcleon
the graund and practice within the ardeto increase your accuracy.
S{FEE stepl-3 BERGET - T 5 BERR AT 1SHE B A6 B FUE 8

17 + BUBNIFIRIT A fE -

gYou can draw a smdler arcle when you get more familiar with the acltions.

SirENE e @ MaLEE hEE -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE oo ES#0 Qs BISiE

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helioopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repea the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the heli
EirsiFcten EEIET I TTE ME SR TSR Ettepl-d - 28 - 1 E%%Eﬁi@ﬂ“—%ﬁig .

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM RiT8{EREE

Sowlyraisethe thrattle stick and just as the helicopter ift-offthe ground,
m canusethe tim to comredt the adctian if the helicopter leans in adifferent drection.

FEETPT R - T SR BI6 B HE R SESEHERT RIS A - O B e R

1.Adjustment of rudder trim T ESEMM T [Mode 1] | Mode 2]

Just before the helicgpter lift-off, the nose
lean | eft/right...
When leans right, adpu st the trim to Ieft side.

AGRER « FHAE W HE - Lo right
MRS « WJEaa HE - z

2.Adustment of elevaor tim TGN | Mode 1] | Mode 2|

Just before the helicgpter lift-off, the nose

lean forwar d/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans badcward, adjust the trim up.

TESHICEERE - SEIE & aRE..
AR M@ AT HE -
BERER  HAOCFHE -

T S g

Faward = ; EBadkward
it

.Adustment of Aileron trim 7% EHF [Mode 1| | Mode 2|
Just before the helicgpter lift-off, the body

lean | eft/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. I;I_gt
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side. . ’ .
TERHEEERE - B8/ STaRE. . H [] H H

EIIRTEEF » MaE VT 5% - =t e

B7TIRTEN - MR OS5 - Lt "'g;“ fam "g"

a0




TROUBLE SHOOTING DURING FUGHT %03k BRI T80 AR

Situation Cause Wayt o deal
fiw FE pic
Cut of trackang Adustment o pitch red has | Adjust the lengh of linkage rodC)
k-3 nd been done. —Glight trim
Blade Tracking AITCHEIRRERE T3 RERRUBRE
SR

Dunng Hovering

Low rotati on of the rotor
EERERRE

+ Pitch of main bladeis hidh.

* EERAPITCHIES

+ Throttle curve is too low
dunng hovering.

- {FHE RSP R B

*Lower thepichabout 5~ € during hoveiing
(Therdtation shoud beabou 3300~
3,500mpm dwing hoverng).

FEREP T ChISHE Pitchis B USHEIERE BB R
3.300-3. 50 Orpm

+*Heighten thethrottle curve during hovenng
FIABIFE BHPIER

f=he

High rotaion of the rotor 4 Pitch of main blade is low | &k Adjust the pitch rod{ B{Therotation

R ERRS * EERMPITCHIRE should be about 3,300~ 3,500rpm during
+ Throttle curve is too high hovering).

during hovering. 7 BEER(A) (51 EHER R 4013, 200-3,500FPH)
* {FIEEGHPI MR ES *Lower the thratfle curve duing hovering.
- 78 {51 1ER TP AR

The tail leans to one side during| K Failure setting of tal *Resd tail neutrd poirt.

hovering, or when trim therudder| neutral point. *EFEPIE N

and retum to the neutral, the tal | * BPIRRETE *Increase the sensitiviy.

lags and cannd stay in a contrd | * The sensitivity of the gyre | *IEIIFIE

position. *is low.

BB —aRE Smann | X R RS EERE

Sensitivity of FEHE EP IR - EEEHEE . S
ensitivity of | i yers o ik B = -
the gyro
PElFERE

The tail wags left and right The sensitwity o the gyro Decrezse the sen ativitw.

during flight at hovering o full |is high. EHEREE
PR T RS

speed,
F R EhFIER IO ROERE-

#If the problem is still there even zfter tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.

MM R R - DM BN BN - BB AN LR T R A R

20




29



No. Code No. Mame Specification Quantty
1 HE8 2XZ7 Beaning 682X2Z GHOZZEE | ¢ 2.5 ¢ B2 Bmm 4
2 25H003 Metd man rotor holder i R T A 2
3 257005 Linkage ball B 0#x1.8) BREER (O] B | ¢ 35x7.2mm 2
4 T52008-2 Socket saew BEATEER | M2x8mm 2
5 25H005 Meta man rotor housing N I BE A 1
& 25H022 Damper rubber 70° TE B - 70 & 25% ¢ B2 Brm 2
7 25H023 Spacer A | ¢ 25% ¢4 50 dmm 2
g 25H017 Pin EEE | ¢ 1.234mm 2
g 25H020 Feathering shaft | ¢ 25x308mm 1
10 T50006 Socket butt on head screw HEEASAEER | 0semm 1
11 | W10020:5 | Washer BEET | ¢ 245 70 5mm i
12 T52005 Soclet saew BEATAEH | M2Emm 2
13 25H018 Meta head stopper TR AR EEE | ¢ 14x3 5mm 1
14 T50004 Socket bult on head screw FEEASAEER | Oddmm 1
18 25H001 200 Main Blade 200EEER | 200mm 1set

15-1 25H001A 205 Main Blade 2I5ERER | 205mm 158t
16 25H006 Metd SF Mixing arm FEESHEHIEES | 222 9mm 2
17 HES 13 Bearing 681X GELAEAER | 4 1.5x% 441 2mm ]
18 00151 Washer 3 | ¢ 15x4 30 5mm ¢
19 WWI0015 Washer T | ¢ 1.5% ¢ 30 2mm 2
20 T50005 Soclet buton head screw HEEN AR | 0fSmm
21 257004 Linkage ball & O#x2) BEA | 4 35x5.3nm
22 25H004 Metd flybar seesaw holder R FEEE R 1
23 | T50004-1 | Socket button head colar screw Y:EmH /7@ BE M | Oidmm
24 25H007 Metd flybar cortrol am TR R RS | 230 2mm 2
2 25H008 Flybar control rod T BRI ERIE | ¢ 227 1mm 2
26 T50003 Socket bult on head screw HEEARER | 0HAmm 4
27 T72002 M2 Set saew H2LERR | M2Z2mm 2
28 25H019 Flybar rod EERE | ¢ 1.5x152mm 1
29 25H002 Flybar paddle EEE %
a0 257003 Ball link B EEER 2

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
ign RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

Al
ABENHITE  RENEHERZNEINERSE - AATFA BRI
RYEE - WEEEARAPETE - HOTHHES) - BLIRHRERE -

32



3%




No. Code No. Mame Specification Quantity
3 5H024 Main shaft | p3x $35xT88mm 1
az 25H025 Lock collar EUEEE | 3.5 ¢6.52.8mm 1
33 T72002 M2 Set screw H2LEmigss | Wi 2mm 1
a4 2EHO0 Metd washout contrd arm EERIET | e 2
35 25H028 Colla BEEHEEE | 415 ¢2.33mm 7
26 W10015-1 Washer 5 | 15 ¢3x05mm 2
a7 HES 1% Bearing 681 X GELVERE: | 41 5xegdx1Zmm 4
38 257004 Linkage bdl A (O#x2) BEALE) | $3.5x53mm 2
39 T50005 Socket button head saew HEENSEER | WEmm 2
40 ZHOM Radius arm Radiusisg 2
A1 <91506 Socket button head self tapping screw (BRI EEIER | T1 5x6mm 2
42 25H009 Washout base BES | &3 5x&T dmm 1
43 CCPM Metal Swashplate S 0PI A |
44 257004 Linkage bd | A (0#x2) BREAE) | $35x53mm )
45 257006 Long linkage ball (0#x2) EEEEEM2) | $3.5x13.5mm 1
46 258014 Main drive gear(! 82T Eggiglem | 1207 1
47 XB015 Space BEREL | ¢3x ¢48x05mm 1
48 HHF 0306 One-way bearing shaft EBAMBNFIO6| o3¢ ¢65x6mm 1
49 HES3 Bearing 683 FOERE | ¢34 TH2mm 1
50 W10015-2 Washer 5 | 15 ¢5x03mm 1
51 Ta0004 Socket butt on head sarew HEEAAGR | OBdmm 1
138 25H029 Main blade holder EEEEERIER | Toxdddmm 1
139 K10380 Hook and Loop fastening tape BTy | 8140mm 2
140 K10365 Hook and Loop Tape BT | S28mm 1

34




35



No. Code No. Mame Specification Cusanttty
52 | 25B001 Carbon fiber upper frame e CHlE | 110 4942 BxImm 2
53 |25B00Z Carbon fiber lower frame TR TR | 84 5338 24xTmm 2
54 | 25B004 Battery maunting plate SHIEER 1
55 |25B003 Battery maunt S 1
56 | 25BO0S Antirotation bracket +E R 1
57 |25B010 Cancpy meunting boit BEEEET 2
58 | T72006 M2 Set saew WAk FiEmas | M2xBmm 2
59 |25B006 Bearing block S 2
60 |HMRT74ZZD35|Beaing MR742Z-d3.5 WR7AZZ 3. BOE | & 3.5 ¢ T2.5mm 2
51 IEE020 Frame mounting bolt HEREER 1
62 |25B012 Motar mount BEEEE 1
63 |25B013 Gyro mount TRiRES E e 1
64 | 258011 Bottam bracket ERER 1
65 |S71504 Countersunk philips self tapping saew  ME+FEIRG | T1 5<dmm 3
66 |S91503 Socket button head seftapping screw  FEEFIFEEIIER | T1.5:3mm 28
67 13591504 Socket button head seftappingscrew  FBEAFEENER | T1.5mm 2
68 | T50003 Socket bult on head screw EBEEAEE | 0Ha3mm 2
63 | T50004 Socket button head screw LEPEAIERR | Oddmm 6
70 |T50010 Socket buton head screw HEEPURERG | 0HA0mm 2
71 |25B007 Aluminum link L TRImE SR -
72 |T52505-1 Soclet buton head screw L EERTERE | M2 SEmm 2
73 |KX880001A |Motar BiE | 3400k 1
74 |25B018 Tail boommourt(L) EEEEE T 1
75 |25B019 Tail boom mourt(R) EEBEEE ] 1
76 |25B008 Tail drive gear mount(L) BN I (T) 1
77 |25B009 Tail drive gear mountR) EEEEE S 1
73 Tail drive gear assembly B s 1
79 |HMR52ZZ Bearing MR522Z RS2z ahE | ¢ 2% ¢:5x2 Smm 2
80 |25B017 Plastic hexagonal boit 8 R 7
81 |25T037 Drivebelt s | 559T 1
82 |HB2016CF  |Plastic nut WREIE 6
83 |257004 Linkage bal A (O#x2) EREACI2) | ¢ 355 3mm 3
84 |T52008-1 Socket button head selftapping screw XERFEEMEH | T2Emm 6
88 | 25F001 Landin g skid Bae | 80x20mm 2
89 |25F002 Skidpipe paseeE | ¢ 2.9 3 5111 mm 2
90 | 25F003 Skidpipeend cap Fhigaesmeee | 4 ] S 2 53 28mm 4
91 | 25F004 Landing skid nut ppseEE | 4345 Bmm 4
92 | 25F005 Antenna pipe FEE | ¢ 1.5 2250mm 1
93 |S91505 Socke button head selftapping screw YEFMFAEEMELN | T1.5:5mm 4

ki




237



Ho. Cods No. Name Specification Quipntity
94 257007 Rudder servo mount B30 355 2
95 S91506 Socket button head seif tapping screw  wammrmEmEy | 11 PEMM 7
96 | 257001 Bil boom B | o7 e85l amm 1
97 25T027 Til control guide R ER 1
98 25T028 Rudder control rod s | ¢ 2210mm 1
99 257001 Ball link ] 2
100 | 25T004 Metal plate(L) RS AlE | 19XEx2.3mm 1
101 25T00S Met al plate(R) s g | 19%6x2.8mm 1
102 HMRE277 Bearing MR522Z MRz Zags | ¢2% ¢8.52 5mm 2
103 il raor shaft assembly e B aHE 1
104 257003 Aluminum bolt EEREREE | ¢3.3TEmm 1
105 257019 Contrd arm mounting bolt b | 2 1
106 257002 Metal tail belt unit EEETAEEE | ¢80 3077 Emm 1
107 T50003 Socket button head screw LEEA TR | Bx3mm 5
108 | T50004 Socket button head screw LEEPE SR | Wxdrm 5
109 25T020 Til rator control arm =il = 1
110 25T026 Collar BEBTHBHE | ¢ % ¢ 255mm 1
111 27004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) BEEEACO#Z) | &3 3E3mm il
112 | TS50008 Socket button head screw HEEP RS | BxEmm 1
113 257021 Bearing holder iR 5E 1
114 WI0030-2 | Washer 7 | ¢3Ix ¢4 .80 6mm 1
115 HMWMRE3 77 Bearing MR632Z MRE3Z 78S | 43x 4BEx28mm 2
116 25T009 Slide shaft BHEE | ¢2x¢IxBAmm 1
117 25T010 Ttype arm B TEI RS 1
118 25T01 Contrd link Eubilesi| 7
119 25T014 Collar A EEEEBEL| ¢ 5 ¢ 2.3x24mm 2
120 25T0145 Collar B EEFEMER o1 5 ¢23x14mm 2
121 T50005 Socket bution head screw EEENEER | Wxarm 5
122 25T035 Met al stabilizer mount (Upper) &8 kT8 BE L 1
123 25T036 Metal stabilizer mount (Lower) 5 PR EE TR 1
124 25T018 Carbon fiber horizontal stabilizer iz - 2eas 1
125 25T016 Carbon fiber vertical stabilizer REEEE 1
126 25T023 Vertica stabilizer mount i BE T 1
127 25T029 il boom bracer ST | 42x180Mmm 2
128 25T030 TBil boom brace end BETIEEE 4
129 591506 Socket button head sef tapping screw  $EENSEEVER | T1 s556mm 2
130 25T013 Metal tail rator holder 5 R e T 2
139 25T012 Til rator hub EIERTEE | ¢13x¢5<112mm 1
132 HE8 13 Bearing 881X BRIXBAE | g1 .5 ¢ 4% 2mm 4
133 W10015 Washer A | 418 430 2mm 2
134 25T022 Bil blade NEME | a0mm 2
135 | 25T038 il blade LB | a2mm 2
136 | TS50006 Socket button head screw EEEASEER | mmmm 2
137 | T72002 M2 Set screw M2LERIE® | 1i2vamm 1

38




Specifications & Equipment/S8 {2 Ec{&:
Length/## 5 5:430mm

Height/## 8B =:187mm

Main Blade Length/Z [F 2 H:200/205mm
Main Rotor Diameter/X [E 2 BE:450/460mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/E EE BE{£:108mm
Motor Pinion Gear/F53E Fi5: 15T

Main Drive GearfS&) £ 5:120T7

Tail Drive Gear/E2{E 8)15:28T
Drive Gear Ratio/fiss E5 {=&)1l: 1:8:4.28

Weight(Without Power System)/Zt##5:138g
Flying Weight/=E & :Approx 330g

™ 187mm © |

v

il
|

Features:

* Electric power system. kRigid carbon fiber frame design.

* Simple and Fght weight design provides awesome flight performance and extreme 3D capability.
% Beautiful factory painted fiberglass canopy. xTall rotor dive belt system.

% ¢ 3.5mm mainshaft ¥« ¢ 2.5mm Feathering shaft « ¢ 8.5mm Tail boom

* Center of gravity of Battery tray designed close to the rotor head.

ACi CORPORATION Liarten http: //www.align.com.tw NoV.2008 coso



